actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial condition would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the
dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial condition. The unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the information contained in �Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the audited
consolidated financial statements and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

39

Edgar Filing: ABR Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Ceridian Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(dollars in millions)

Historical
Period
from

January 1
to

through
November 9,

2007

Period from
November 10, to

December 31,
2007

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenue $ 1,407.9 $ 237.0 $ �  $ 1,644.9
Cost of revenue 782.0 128.2 �  910.2
Selling, general and administrative 451.3 70.8 (16.0)(a) 524.7

88.0(b)

4.1(c)

(27.2)(d)

(46.3)(e)

Research and development 26.7 4.0 �  30.7
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments 2.0 (0.1) �  1.9
Operating income 145.9 34.1 (2.6) 177.4
Other (income) expense, net (9.7) 6.4 �  (3.3)
Interest income (18.0) (3.4) 19.0(f) (2.4)
Interest expense 5.3 50.3 292.1(g) 347.7
Earnings (loss) before income taxes $ 168.3 $ (19.2) $ (313.7) $ (164.6)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

40

Edgar Filing: ABR Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Ceridian Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(dollars in millions)

(a) Represents the adjustment to SG&A expenses relating to our employee benefit plans for the impact of purchase accounting on our pension
and OPEB expense. The adjustment primarily consists of the elimination of historical amortization of unrecognized actuarial losses and